
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD

Venue: Virtual Meeting viewable 
via 
https://rotherham.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Date: Monday, 29th June, 2020

Time: 9.30 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Appointment of Chair for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Agenda Item No. 9 has an exempt appendix. Therefore, if necessary when 
considering that item, the Chair will move the following resolution:-
 
That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of such Act indicated, as now 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006.

6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December, 2019 (copy attached) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

7. Matters Arising 
To discuss matters arising from the previous minutes, which are not included 
elsewhere on the agenda.

8. Joint Waste Board (Pages 5 - 12)
 Authorised Representatives
 Terms of Reference
 IAA Delegations Report

9. BDR Manager's Report (Pages 13 - 44)
 Governance
 Contract Delivery

 



 Legal
 Financial
 Communications
 Resources
 Glossary of Terms

10. Current Issues 

11. Risk Register (Pages 45 - 56)

12. Clinical Waste 

13. Dates and times of Future Meetings 
Monday, 28th September, 2020

11th November
12th April, 20201

All commencing at 9.30 a.m.



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD – 02/12/19

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 2nd December, 2019

Present:- Councillor Lamb (Barnsley MBC) (in the Chair), Councillor Hoddinott 
(Rotherham MBC), Councillor C. McGuiness (Doncaster MBC); together with 
Mrs. L Baxter, Mr. P. Hutchinson,  Mr. T. Smith (Rotherham MBC), Mr. P. Castle 
(Barnsley MBC), Mr. L. Garratt (Doncaster MBC) and Mr. J. Busby (DEFRA).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sansome (Rotherham MBC), 
Mr. P. Dale (Doncaster MBC) and Mr. M. Gladstone (Barnsley MBC).

44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting.

45   MINUTES FROM THE JOINT WASTE BOARD MEMBERS MEETING 
HELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AND MATTERS ARISING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 30th 
September, 2019.

With regards to Minute No. 36(3) it was reported that once the report 
template was received following approval this would forwarded on.

In terms of Minute No. 36(4) and the potential to webcast the Joint Waste 
Board, it was noted that this was subject to further discussion regarding 
potential cost and dates/times of future meetings to fit in with the Council 
Chamber access.

Reference was also made to Minute No. 38 and the need for clarity on the 
arrangements for the disposal of clinical waste across South Yorkshire.  
This would be included as an agenda item for discussion at the next 
meeting.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

46   JOINT WASTE BOARD - INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 
DELEGATIONS REPORT 

Consideration of this item was deferred pending approval.  The document 
would be circulated to the Joint Waste Board Members as soon as it was 
received.

47   BDR MANAGER'S REPORT AUGUST TO OCTOBER 2019 

Consideration was given to the update report of the BDR Manager 
covering the period from August to October, 2019. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD - 02/12/19

A number of issues were highlighted including:-

 Governance.
 Contract Delivery.
 Legal.
 Financial.
 Communications.
 Resources.
 Other.
 Liaison Committee Minutes.
 Glossary of Terms.

The Joint Waste Board were advised the BDR CELO
[...]
esolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 

48   CURRENT ISSUES 

Consideration was given to the current issue that remained ongoing in 
terms of insurance and the insurance brokers work with the insurance 
market, which may have an impact on the insurance costs following fire 
improvement works.

It was noted that insurance would be provided this year.

Resolved:-  That the update be noted. 

49   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight 
weeks. 

Whilst there were a number of risks on the risk register nothing had 
changed since the previous meeting.

Discussion ensued on the current score for Risk Number 16 should the 
contractor exit the UK market due to financial pressures and it was noted 
that a good relationship currently existed with no indication this was at 
risk.

However, Councils would be able to identify areas where they could work 
with the contractor should this be necessary with mitigating measures and 
negotiations being put in place for the plant to continue to operate.  The 
position would continue to be monitored.

The Joint Waste Board were also mindful of any potential changes in 
Government Law/Regulations which the Government had pledged to fund

Resolved:-  (1)  That the updated Risk Register be received and the 
contents noted.

(2)  That any further risks be identified that require deletion or addition to 
risk register.  

50   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were no other matters of business to discuss.

Page 3



BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD - 02/12/19

51   DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board take place on Monday, 16th March, 2020 at 
Rotherham Town Hall (time to be confirmed).

Page 4



BDR Joint Waste Board 

Terms of Reference

1.0 Membership of the BDR Joint Waste Board

1.1 The BDR Joint Waste Board will consist of Portfolio Holders with responsibility for 
Waste Services (or their deputy) and will be chaired by a Portfolio Holder on an 
annually rotating basis. 

1.2 Members will be identified at the June Annual Meeting of the BDR Joint Waste Board.

1.4 For the BDR Joint Waste Board to be quorate, a minimum of three Portfolio Holders (or 
their deputies) must be present at the meeting.

1.5. The end date for the Joint Waste Board is the expiry of the BDR PFI Contract or such 
other date as unanimously agreed in writing.

2.0 Objective is to Work together towards efficiencies and the sharing of best practices and 
opportunities

3.0 Scope of the BDR Joint Waste Board

3.1 The scope of the BDR Joint Waste Board is to:-
 consider the performance of joint contracts i.e.

o BDR PFI and Royalty Deed
o Household Waste Recycling Centres
o Organic 
o Treatment and disposal 

 Consider the effectiveness of management of the above contracts
 Develop a procurement strategy to gain further opportunities from joint 

working 
 Agree resources for projects to deliver efficiencies/savings including allocation 

of budgets
 Agree the Operational Management Budget for the BDR PFI Contract
 Agree proposed  communication strategies for joint working
 Recommend items for consideration by Steering Committee and the Joint 

Waste Team

3.2 The members of the BDR Joint Waste Board will be asked to:- 
 Give due consideration to the management of the BDR Operational 

Management Budget
 provide strategic direction to any project
 monitor the progress of agreed projects against any project plans,
 agree allocation of funds for the projects subject to approval by the Authorities
 receive regular reports from the project team and provide any comments 

and/feedback on these reports, 
 act as ‘critical friends’ throughout the process by providing challenge, feedback 

and comments, 

Item 5

Page 5 Agenda Item 8



 agree and assign resources to support any projects and ensure sufficient 
priority is given to the projects to allow them to progress,  

 Provide a responsive decision making group to the Project Leads to ensure the 
project timelines are achieved 

 Make approvals at key stages, subject to delegation by their Authority 
 Ensure that any project is delivered on time and within budget
 Review and manage the risks associated with projects.

3.3 Any procurement project that is proposed as part of the actions for this Joint Waste 
Board will be run in accordance with the Lead Authorities Procedure Rules and will be 
in accordance with The Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

4.0 Format of Meetings

4.1 The Joint Waste Board will be facilitated by the BDR Manager and supported by the 
BDR  Senior Contracts Manager and Administrative Officer. The agenda and reports will 
be set by the Joint Waste Board Chairperson in consultation with the BDR Manager and 
sent to Joint Waste Board at least 5 days in advance of the meeting. 

4.2 The meetings will be held every 3 months unless otherwise agreed at meetings.  The 
venue for the meetings will be in the administrative area of the Chairperson. 

4.3 The following may be invited to attend meetings :-
 Waste Service Managers
 Legal Officers
 Finance Officers
 Communication Officers
 Development Planning Officers 
 Technical Advisors
 Legal Advisors
 Financial Advisors
 Waste Infrastructure and Development Transactor
 Contractors Representatives

The above list is not exhaustive   

4.4  If BDR Joint Waste Board wish specific issues to be considered these can be 
raised at the meeting and officers will research these issues and present them 
to a future meeting of the Joint Waste Board.  

 The Joint Waste Board will report key milestones during any project, and any 
decision the Joint Waste Board wishes their Individual Authorities to take, to 
their individual Councils.

 The internal approvals process that is necessary for any specific project should 
be provided to the Project Lead Officer for inclusion in the overall project plan.

5.0 Working Manner

5.1 The overriding principles for working together is that all parties should :-
 act in good faith,
 be open, honest and transparent, 
 willing to contribute and commit,
 treat everyone with respect 

Page 6



 mutually support and co-operate with each other
 share learning and best practice.
 Respect the mutual need for commercial confidentiality
 seek to fully motivate Officers to act with drive, enthusiasm and a determination 

to succeed

6.0 Review of the Terms of Reference

6.1 These terms of reference to be reviewed every two years, at the written request of an 
Authority or if a significant change occurs 

Page 7



Public Report
Barnsley, Doncaster & Rotherham Joint Waste Partnership - Joint Waste 

Board

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Barnsley, Doncaster & Rotherham Waste Partnership - Joint Waste Board –
29 June 2020

Report Title
Approval of Delegations under the Inter-Authority Agreement for Municipal Year 
2020/21

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report Author(s)
Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Regeneration & Environment – Waste PFI
lisbeth.baxter@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
None.

Report Summary
One of the contractual documents entered into between Barnsley MBC, Doncaster 
Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the “Authorities”) at financial close of 
the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority Agreement (“IAA3”) being the third 
joint working agreement between the Authorities following on from procurement phase 
and pre-financial close versions. This IAA3 creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a 
joint committee pursuant to section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, which is 
established as part of the joint working arrangements between the Authorities for the 
management and administration of what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA3. 
At the date of this meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 
which IAA3 applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”.

This report details how the functions of the JWB will be delegated down to the BDR 
Steering Committee chair and then to the BDR Manager (as chair of the Joint Waste 
Team which reports to the BDR Steering Committee) in order to more efficiently deal with 
the day to day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions 
of the JWB, BDR Steering Committee chair and BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing IAA3.

Recommendations: 

Page 8



That the JWB note that: 

1. With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a unanimous 
decision under the IAA3, all other decisions in respect of the Principal Contract 
are delegated by the JWB to the chair of the BDR Steering Committee (the 
“Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member”).

2. The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to delegate certain 
decisions to the BDR Manager.

3. The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a member 
of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member).

4. That Rotherham Borough Council’s representative officer on the BDR Steering 
Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member for 2020-
2021.

List of Appendices Included
None

Background Papers
Inter-Authority Agreement (version 3 dated [27] [09] [2016] (IAA3)

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
The information in this document has been prepared by the BDR Joint Waste Team 
and considered by the BDR Steering Committee.  

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 9



Approval of Delegations under Third Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA3) for 
Municipal Year 2020/21: BDR joint waste management Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) project

Background

1,1   Local authorities may arrange for the discharge of functions by (i) a joint 
committee or (ii) by an officer of one of them under section 101(5)(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. In this case, a group of officers is established 
under IAA3 called the BDR Steering Committee, which will be empowered to 
make the day to day decisions required for the management and administration 
of the Principal Contract. However, the Local Government Act 1972 does not 
allow the delegation of powers to be exercised jointly by a committee of officers.

1.2     To fit with the legislative requirements the Joint Waste Board (JWB) as a joint 
committee of members therefore delegates its powers to one of the BDR 
Steering Committee officers (the “Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member”), who will then act in consultation with the other officers from the 
Authorities on the BDR Steering Committee. For the municipal year 2019/20, 
this delegation was made to the Rotherham Borough Council member of the 
BDR Steering Committee, who also acted as the Chairman of that body. It has 
been agreed previously that the roles of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the JWB will rotate between the three Authorities on an annual basis.  In line 
with this principle, it has been agreed that the Authorised BDR Steering 
Committee Member will also rotate annually. For the municipal year 2020/21, 
this delegation should therefore be made to the Barnsley Borough Council 
member of the BDR Steering Committee. However, as these are challenging 
times it is proposed by BDR Steering Committee that for the year 2020/21 there 
are no changes by rotation to the Chairman appointment. This officer, as 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member, will subsequently delegate 
certain functions to the BDR Manager in order to more efficiently deal with the 
day to day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract.

1.3     The structure of the BDR Steering Committee will be as follows:

Barnsley MBC representative:

The Service Director (Environment & Transport) or in their absence the Head 
of Commercial and Support Services (Environment and Transport) 

Doncaster Borough Council representative:

The Assistant Director (Environment) or in their absence Head of Waste and 
Highways Infrastructure  

Rotherham Borough Council representative:

Assistant Director (Community Safety and Street Scene) or in their absence 
Street Scene Manager.

Page 10



2. Key Issues

2.1 Delegation of decisions in the manner requested facilitates the smooth running 
of the Joint Waste Board. Without such delegations in place, given that this is a 
high value, long term joint project involving three local authorities with central 
government revenue support funding, there would be a serious risk that proper 
and prompt decision making would prove to be very difficult, with a consequent 
adverse effect on the efficient operation of the PFI project.

3. Options considered and recommended proposal

3.1   The delegations are a contractual requirement of the IAA3, so no further options 
were considered.

 
4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 Portfolio Holders for Waste Management in each of the Authorities, BDR 
Steering Committee and BDR Waste Service Managers (who are part of the Joint
Waste Team) have been consulted.

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 The delegations and rotation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JWB are a 
contractual requirement of the IAA3 and should take place at the AGM of the 
JWB in June each year.

5.2 Due to exceptional circumstances, members’ unavailability and the distracting 
effects on priorities due to COVID-19 only two JWB meetings were held in the 
financial year 2019/20 with no
[...]
o be very difficult, with a 
consequent adverse effect on the efficient operation of the PFI project.

13. Accountable Officer(s)
Tom Smith, Assistant Director (Community Safety and Street Scene) 
Martin Raper, Street Scene Manager 
Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager

Report Author: Lisbeth Baxter BDR Manager
                                  lisbeth.baxter@rotherham.gov.uk

This report is published on the Council's website. 

Page 12

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT

BDR WASTE PFI
BDR MANAGER ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 

1.0 Governance

1.1 Resources

1.1.1 The BDR Team have been home working since the week prior to Covid-19 
lockdown being introduced and will continue to do so until advised otherwise.  
The team’s work has been managed and completed through conference calls 
and meetings held via SKYPE and Microsoft Teams. As well as our own 
workload we are supporting and helping to co-ordinate the three councils’ 
response to the Covid-19 crisis. This includes ensuring the Bolton Road waste 
treatment facility continues to accept waste, supporting a joint BDR response 
to managing HWRCs and supplying the latest guidance, information and 
legislation amendments to Waste Managers to help organise a joint response.

1.1.2 The BDR Community Education Liaison Officer (CELO) has now returned to 
her substantive post at Renewi (after providing support to RMBC to assist with 
the engagement of residents on the new waste service). Since being back in 
the roll the CELO is now being supported by an Assistant CELO.

1.1.3 Steering Committee have agreed the CELO plan and budget for 2020/21 
which was developed in consultation with the communications group. The roll- 
out of the new waste minimisation, social media and targeted campaigns had 
begun. But due to the impact of COVID-19 the CELO plan has be adapted to 
cope with the current limitations and will reviewed to once a new normal has 
been established?

   
1.2 BDR Liais
[...]
ermits, Variations, Revocations & 
Suspensions issued. (All Operations)

2.3 Report Environmental

2.3.1 Failure of the AD plant’s gas analysing system caused failsafe protocols to be 
triggered and a controlled biogas release into the atmosphere rather than 
entering the fermenters or flare stack. This was self-reported to the EA in a 
schedule 5 report, with details of the incident and the remedial action to be 
taken to rectify the fault there was no further action taken by the EA.

2.4 Fire Protection Improvements

2.4.1 The fire improvement work is now complete and Renewi fully migrated over to 
the new system during the second week in February 2020. All training of 
Renewi staff has been completed. There are some minor snagging works 
outstanding that have been put on hold due to the Covid-19 situation. These 
do not impact on the overall effectiveness of the system.

2.5  Bio-filter Replacement

2.5.1 Bio-filter one has been replaced and is working well. Work to refresh bio-filter 
two will commence when the lockdown has been lifted. As bio-filter two is 
performing to a reasonable standard, a full replacement will not be required. 

2.6 Acid Scrubber

2.6.1 Ammonia levels emitted from the facility through the AD stack are higher than 
those modelled and submitted as part of the permit application within the Air 
Quality Assessment. Consequently, the sub-contractor JCBE were asked to 
modify the current water trickling scrubber and convert it into an acid 
scrubber. The works on the installation of the acid scrubber are now 
substantially complete but have been halted due to Covid-19 restrictions. The 
sub-contractor undertaking the work are based in Ireland and lockdown and 
travel restrictions have prevented them from attending site.

2.7     Ferrybridge

2.7.1 During 2019/20 Ferrybridge generated 592,914 MWhrs of electricity and 
accepted 660,954 tonnes of BDR’s SRF.

2.8 Grange Lane – Barnsley Transfer Station

2.8.1 Upgrade Works

Page 18



BDR MANAGER 
[...]
for Matthew 
Gladstone

Barnsley MBC

Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, 
Regeneration & Environment

Rotherham MBC

Tom Smith Assistant Director, 
Community Safety and Street 
Scene and Deputy for 
Damien Wilson

Rotherham MBC

Peter Dale Executive Director of 
Environment Services

Doncaster MBC

David Coulson Assistant Director for 
Environment Services and 
Deputy for Peter Dale

Doncaster MBC

Lee Garrett Head of Service – Highways 
and Deputy for Gill Gillies

Doncaster MBC

Page 36



Update for ‘virtual’ CLG meeting on 30th March, 2020

1.Message from chairman to all CLG members.  We are living in very 
challenging times and will be unable to meet for the foreseeable future.  
But we can have ‘virtual’ meetings where we can receive written updates 
and also raise other issues.  It is important that we keep the group going 
and the exchange of information which is vital for the role the CLG plays.  
A ‘virtual’ agenda is attached, together with the notes/actions from our 
previous meeting in February.  Below are written updates from Renewi, 
BDR, the Community Education Liaison Officer and Stratiji.  Please take 
care, stay safe, and let Stratiji know about any issues arising from these 
written updates.

Mike North, chair of the CLG.

2. Minutes of last meeting on 3rd February. These were sent out 
previously and no comments have been received so they can be 
approved as a true record.

3. Issues arising. The CELO has responded to CLG member about 
how to dispose of stainless steel embroidery needles. They are typically 
made of ferrous metal and should be placed in a ferrous tin which should 
be made secure and then put in the scrap metal skip at an HWRC site. 
The BDR Manager has reported to highways a pothole in the 
carriageway near the facility.

4.3SE update. The Renewi Contract Director reported that the waste 
treatment facility, including Barnsley Transfer Station, is fully operational.  
Contingency plans are in place in the event of difficulties ca
[...]
blic Report

Summary Sheet

Council Report: 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board 

Title: 
BDR Risk Register

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?: 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
BDR Steering Committee

Report Author(s): 
Lisbeth Baxter

Ward(s) Affected: 
None

Executive Summary: 
This document presents the risks associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste 
Facility contractual obligations now the facility is operational. The risks identified in 
the risk register are considered by the BDR Steering Committee every eight weeks.               

Recommendation:

BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated 
Risk Register, and
After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from 
the risk register.

List of Appendices Included:

BDR Risk Register   (appendix 1)

Page 45 Agenda Item 11



Background Papers:
BDR Risk Register Scoring Guide 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel:
The register has previously been considered by the BDR Steering Committee and 
the BDR Joint Waste Team. 

Council Approval Required:
No

Exempt from the Press and Public:
No.

Page 46



Title: 
BDR Risk Register

1. Recommendations 
 BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached 

updated  Risk Register, and
 After consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted 

from the risk register 

2. Background
2.1 The BDR Joint Waste Board last considered the risk register at its 

meeting on 2 December 2019.

2.2 There are 3 categories of risk Red, Amber, Green (RAG) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk 
scores and the table below shows how the RAG rating and score are 
derived. 

Almost 
Certain
5

5 10 15 20 25

Probable / 
Likely
4

4 8 12 16 20

Possible
3

3 6 9 12 15

Unlikely
2

2 4 6 8 10

Very unlikely 
/ Rare
1

1 2 3 4 5

Insignificant
[...]
nc
e /effect: -

What
would

actually
happen as
a result?

How much
of a

problem
would it
be? To

whom and
why?

Existing
actions/co

ntrols -
What are
you doing
to manage
this now?

Risk Score with
existing measures
(See scoring table)

Current
Score

Further
manageme

nt
actions/co

ntrols
required -

What
would you
like to do

in addition
to your

controls?

Target Score with
further management

actions/controls
required (See Scoring

Table)

Target
Score

I L I L

Page 55



Risk
Owner
(Officer

responsibl
e for

managing
risk and
controls)

Risk
Review

Date

Movement

Page 56


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd December, 2019 (copy attached)
	8 Joint Waste Board
	BDR Delegations Report

	9 BDR Manager's Report
	Liaison Committee Meeting Minute Appendix 1
	IAppendix 2 - Schedule A - Functions of Liaison Commmittee v2
	Appendix 3 - Updates for virtual CLG meeting 30th March-2
	Appendix 4 - Updates for virtual meeting 8th June

	11 Risk Register
	Appendix 1 Risk Register 2020 Sd edit




Minutes of the meeting


29/06/20 1

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD
Monday, 29th June, 2020

Present:-  Councillor Hoddinott (RMBC), Councillor Lamb (BMBC), Councillor 
McGuiness (DMBC) and Councillor Sansome (RMBC) together with Mrs. L. Baxter, 
Mr. P. Castle, Mr. M. Gladstone, Mr. P. Hutchinson, Mr. S. Lund, Mr. C. Pratt and Mr. 
N. Naisbitt.

An apology for absence was received from Mr. L. Garrett (DMBC).

52   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2020/2021 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Resolved:-  That Councillor Lamb of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 
Council be appointed Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

(Councillor Lamb in the Chair)

53   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2020/2021 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

Resolved:-  That Councillor McGuinness of Doncaster Metropolitan 
Borough Council be appointed Vice-Chair of Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

55   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the Agenda Item 9 on 
the grounds that an  appendix of the report involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

56   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND DECEMBER, 
2019 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 45 (webcasting of meetings), it was noted that the 
meeting was being recorded and would be uploaded to the Council’s 
website.

57   JOINT WASTE BOARD 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 29/06/20

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report stating that one of the contractual documents entered into 
between the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Local Authorities at 
financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a 
joint committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements 
between the Local Authorities for the management and administration of 
what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At the date of today’s 
meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 
which the IAA applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”.

The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board 
will be delegated down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR 
Manager in order to deal more efficiently with the day-to-day decisions 
that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority 
Agreement.

Resolved:-  (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the Joint Waste Board notes that:-

(a) with the exception of the decisions reserved to the Local Authorities for 
a unanimous decision under the Inter-Authority Agreement, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are delegated by the Joint 
Waste Board to the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member;

(b) the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to 
delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager;

(c) the BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a 
member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member); and

(d) Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative on the BDR 
Steering Committee (Tom Smith, Assistant Director Community Safety 
and Street Scene) will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member for 2020/21.

58   BDR MANAGER'S REPORT 

The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report which highlighted and updated the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) for the period April 2019 to 
March 2020:-

 Resources
 BDR Liaison Committee Meeting



29/06/20 3

 BDR Steering Committee
 South Yorkshire Leaders’ Meeting
 Operating Contractor
 Contract Delivery
 Tonnage Tracker
 Complaints
 Report Environmental
 Fire Protection Improvements
 Bio-Filter Improvements/Replacement
 Acid Scrubber
 Ferrybridge
 Grange Lane – Barnsley Transfer Station
 Upgrade works
 Health and Safety
 Legal
 Operational Management Budget Forecast 2020-21
 Communications and Community
 Community Liaison Group
 Resources
 Joint Working and BDR Support

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

59   CURRENT ISSUES 

Verbal updates were provided on the following issues:-

Flies
 Weekly work took place on tracking fly numbers to ascertain if there 

was any significant increase/comparison with previous years

 A low level of complaints had been received in the early part of the 
year – 3 in April and 5 in the early part of May – but following a social 
media campaign during 26th May and 6th June 73 complaints were 
received.  However, a lot of those complaints were received from 
locations 2-3 kms away from the plant and areas that would not 
receive complaints from normally

 Levels had reduced since with 10 complaints received last week when 
the weather had been particularly hot.  An analysis had been 
undertaken to gain an understanding of the issues and some actions 
put in place.  These included:-

 Significant reduction in the volume of third party waste accepted at 
site.

 Barnsley transfer station was being used as a buffer to reduce the 
peaks on Wednesdays and Thursdays, the 2 busiest days.  This 
was having an improved level of control and also allowed clearing 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 29/06/20

of the reception pits entirely of waste more frequently (3-4 times a 
week)  

 The shredder pit was also cleared before any new waste was 
shredded.  

 Pesticide treatments had been maintained and the plant worked 
closely with its pesticide contractor.

Noise
 There were no significant issues since the rectification works carried 

out 3 years ago

Odour
 Replacement of the biofilter with compost oversize had improved the 

situation significantly
 Biofilter 2 would be replaced with the same media in the not too 

distant future
 The Environment Agency monitored the situation
 5 complaints had been received but since the bio filter works were 

completed in January, 2020, the levels had decreased

Visits
 Due to the Covid-19 situation, the community educational liaison 

activities were being carried out as far as possible via social media

 The funding opportunities were still available with an award recently 
having been made

 Risk assessments were being carried out to determine what activity 
could be carried out

Resolved:-  That the updates be noted.

60   RISK REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the report which set out in detail the risks 
associated with the delivery of the BDR PFI Waste Facility contractual 
obligations now the facility was operational. The risks identified in the 
register were considered by the BDR Steering Committee every 8 weeks. 

The current Risk Register contained 17 risks with one new risk proposed 
for inclusion  - pandemic (Coronavirus).  

Resolved:-  (1)  That the updated Risk Register be received and the 
contents noted.

(2)  That any further risks be identified that require deletion or addition to 
risk register.  



29/06/20 5

61   CLINICAL WASTE 

It was noted that there was no alignment across the 3 authorities on the 
issue of clinical waste collection.

Barnsley did not collect clinical waste; Rotherham did collect it and 
received a financial contribution from the Rotherham Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

A report had been prepared for Doncaster’s Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Better Care Fund proposing that Doncaster’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group continue to fund the collection of sharps for the 
current financial year and joint fund the service with the Council for 
2021/22.    Nothing had changed in relation to kerbside clinical waste 
collection.  

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

62   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Resolved:-  That meetings be held during the 2020/21 Municipal Year as 
follows:-

Monday, 28th September, 2020
11th November
12th April, 2021

All commencing at 9.30 a.m.


